

Sessions Case No. 151 of 2025 (CIS 151 / 2025)
(S. T. No. 06 / February / 2026)
CNR WBBB05-000636-2025

Order No. 01
07.02.2026

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

The four (04) accused persons namely, *Karim Sk @ Abdul Karim, Sonavan Bibi @ Bewa, Reshm Khatun and Maluda Bibi* on court bail are present and file hazira.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused and Ld. Special PP are also present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of the charge against the accused persons.

The C.D is produced.

Perused the report under Section 193 of BNSS and the materials in the C.D.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for accused and the Ld. Special PP.

The Special PP opens the case for hearing of charge.

Upon perusal of the report under Section 193 of BNSS and materials in the C.D and upon hearing from learned Lawyers for respective sides, it appears to this Court that there is good ground for presuming, that a prima-facie case under Ss. 498A / 323 / 325 / 307 / 354 of IPC and 3 / 4 D P Act are made out against accused persons namely, *Karim Sk @ Abdul Karim, Sonavan Bibi @ Bewa, Reshm Khatun and Maluda Bibi* for which I opine that he should be tried in open court of law for that count.

Accordingly, charge is framed under **Ss. 498A / 323 / 325 / 307 / 354 of IPC and 3 / 4 D P Act** are made out against accused persons namely, *Karim Sk @ Abdul Karim, Sonavan Bibi @ Bewa, Reshm Khatun and Maluda Bibi*. The substances of such accusations are read over and explained to each of the accused persons in Bengali, to which each of them pleaded not guilty by saying "AMI NIRDOSH" and claimed to be tried.

The charge forms are duly filled up, as per my dictation and are kept with the record in a separate sheet, as a part of this order.

To 19.03.2026 for evidence of CSW Nos. 1 and 2.

To 20.03.2026 & 23.03.2026 for further evidence.

Prosecution is directed to issue summons accordingly.

Accused persons are as before.

(Dictated & corrected by me)

Addl. Sessions Judge
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885

Addl. Sessions Judge
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885